No. 48

4th Session, 14th Legislature, Alberta 10 Elizabeth II

-

_

_

BILL 48

A Bill to amend The Garagemen's Lien Act

HON. MR. MANNING

Printed by L. S. WALL, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, Edmonton, Alberta, 1962 **Explanatory Note**

- 2. Section 7, subsection (2) reads:

 - "(2) A lien determines upon the expiry of six months from the date of filing thereof unless, within the period of six months,
 (a) there is issued and delivered to the sheriff a true copy of the lien and a warrant in Form C in the Schedule, addressed to the sheriff of the judicial district in which the motor vehicle that is subject to the lien is for the time being and directing the sheriff to seize the motor vehicle in accordance with the requirements of The Seizures Act, and
 (b) seizure of the motor vehicle that is subject to the lien has been had been has been has been had been h
 - (b) seizure of the motor vehicle that is subject to the lien has been effected.".

3. Commencement of Act.

BILL

No. 48 of 1962

An Act to amend The Garagemen's Lien Act

(Assented to , 1962)

H^{ER} MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The Garagemen's Lien Act, being chapter 128 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amended.

2. Section 7 is amended by adding the following new subsection:

(3) Notwithstanding subsection (2), a judge may, on ex parte application, extend the time within which the seizure may be made for a further period not exceeding six months, in which case the lien does not determine until the date specified in the order of the judge.

3. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No. 48

FOURTH SESSION

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

10 ELIZABETH II

1962

BILL

An Act to amend The Garagemen's Lien Act

Received and read the

=

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. MANNING
